

# SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 22

Tuesday

23rd

February,

2010

### **EXTRAORDINARY GAZETTE**

[39]

# TRUTH AND RECONCILIATION COMMISSION ACT 2008 (NO. 5 OF 2008)

# NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT OF OPERATIONS OF THE COMMISSION

IN exercise of powers conferred by section 4 of the Act, I appoint the 15th day of January 2010 as the date on which the Truth and Reconciliation Commission shall deemed to have commenced its operations.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-ninth day of January, 2010.

SAM IDURI

Minister for National Unit, Reconciliation and Peace

[40]

### SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

### APPOINTMENT OF A MEMBER TO THE COMMITTEE ON THE PREROGATIVE OF MERCY

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 45(2)(a) of the Constitution, I, SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI, GCMG, CSI, OBE, Governor-General and Commander-In-Chief of Solomon Islands, in my own deliberate judgment do hereby re-appoint —

#### DR. OBED ALEMAENA

to be a member of the Committee on the Prerogative of Mercy for a period of two (2) years with effect from the date hereof.

Given in Honiara under my hand and the public seal this 24th day of February, 2010.

#### SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI Governor-General

[41]

## SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

### APPOINTMENT OF A MEMBER TO THE COMMITTEE ON THE PREROGATIVE OF MERCY

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 45(2)(a) of the Constitution, I, SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI, GCMG, CSI, OBE, Governor-General and Commander-In-Chief of Solomon Islands, in my own deliberate judgment do hereby appoint —

#### JOANA AHIKAU

to be a member of the Committee on the Prerogative of Merey for a period of two(2) years with effect from the date hereof.

Given in Honiara under my hand and the public seal this 24th day of February, 2010.

SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI Governor-General

# SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

### APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN TO THE COMMITTEE ON THE PREROGATIVE OF MERCY

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 45(2)(a) of the Constitution, I, SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI, GCMG, CSI, OBE, Governor-General and Commander-In-Chief of Solomon Islands, in my own deliberate judgment do hereby re-appoint —

#### EMMANUEL KOUHOTA

to be Chairman of the Committee on the Prerogative of Mercy for a period of two(2) years with effect from the date hereof.

Given in Honiara under my hand and the public seal this 24th day of 1<sup>2</sup>cbruary, 2010.

SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI Governor- General